

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOE MICHAEL LUNA, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.]: (512) 936-1700
[Fax]: (512) 474-2697
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Reasons For Denying the Petition	16
I. This is a poor vehicle to address any questions about the application of <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> because Luna would still not be entitled to habeas relief.	16
A. The state court’s prejudice determination did not rely solely on Luna’s testimony.....	16
B. Even if the Fifth Circuit erred, Luna is not entitled to habeas relief.....	18
1. Luna cannot overcome AEDPA’s relitigation bar.	18
2. Luna’s claim would fail even de novo review.....	26
II. The Court need not grant review to address the proper interpretation of <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i>	28
A. Any circuit split is insufficiently developed to merit review.	28
B. Luna’s interpretation of <i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> is wrong.....	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	19, 21, 30
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	1, 18
<i>Hanson v. Beth</i> , 738 F.3d 158 (7th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86, 102 (2011)	21, 23, 30
<i>Luna v. Davis</i> , 793 F. App'x 229 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Luna v. Lumpkin</i> , 832 F. App'x 849 (5th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Luna v. State</i> , 268 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	13
<i>Luna v. Texas</i> , 558 U.S. 833 (2009)	13
<i>Ex Parte Luna</i> , No. WR-70,511-01, 2015 WL 1870305 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 22, 2015).....	14
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	21, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	29
<i>Murphy v. Davis</i> , 901 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020)	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	29

<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	19, 26
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254	22
§ 2254(d).....	30
§ 2254(d)(1)	18, 21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	<i>passim</i>
